
' .. 

• 

• 

• 

ALJ/ks 

Decision 82 OS 07& MAY 181982' 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY tor 
authority to increase rates. and 
charges for water s.ervice in its 
Montara Water District. 

of) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------------) 

Application 6025-3 
(Filed February 10,198:1) 

John H. Engel, Attorney at Law, for 
applicant. 

Brian T~ Cragg, Attorney at Law, 
Alex Chocas, and William P. Adams, 
for the Commission staff. 

o PIN ION ----------
In Application (A.) 60253, Citizens Utilities Company of 

California (Citizens-California) seeks a rate increase for its 
Montara Water District (Montara). The amount of the proposed metered 
service revenue increase over the level existing at the time of 
filing is $323,800 or an increase of 135.6% in 1980; $27,300 or 4.6% 
in 1981; $33,900 or S.4S in 1982; and $34,900 or 5.3% in 1983. By 
Resolution W-2809, dated March 17, 1981, Citizens-Californiaootained 
partial relief by an offset increase for Montara whiCh, when based on 
the adopted quantities in Appendix. C, amounted to $106,100 or 31.4~. 

A duly noticed. public hearing was held before 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Orville I. Wright, on May 21 and 2'2, 
1981, in El Granada, and on June 1S'and 16, 1981, in San Francisco. 
testimony \las presented by B'obby E _ Pierce, W. B. Stradley, 
Ed,\lard, w. Sehwartz, and Arthur Smithson tor Montar-a, and by 

Alex Chocas and William P. Adams tor the Commission star-f.. Final 
submission date for the last of the issues involved in these 
proceedings wa~ September 14, 1981 • 

-1 ... 



• 

• 

• 

., 

A .. 60253 ALJ/ks 

Summary of Decision 

Citizens-California's Montara Wate~ District is granted a 
general rate increase over rates existing at the time of filing of 
$357,900 for test year 1981 and a further increase of $31,.000 in test 
year 1982.. The increase for 1981 is 157.5% and the increase for 1982' 
is an add.itional 5.3J. 

A rate of return of 12 .. 04% on rate base is found 
reasonable.. Return on e~uity is 13.2%. 

Table I, following, shows revenues,. expenses, and rate base 
for 1981 as developed by applicant and by starf,. differences being. 
labeled Wat issue .. w Adopted revenues and expenses at present rates 
and at adopted: rates are also depicted. 

Table II presents the aforesaid data for 1982, and Tables 
III and rv show rate base issues and their resolution •. 

For test year 1981 $7,400 of the revenue requirement 
increase is due to the Economic Recovery Tax Act CERTA); th.e effect 
for test year 1982 is $11,500 .. The effect could increase .. We will 
direct Montara to notify its customers of the ERTA effect on rates 
(see Appendix D). 

As this ord.er will be effective in 1982 we ordinarily would 
base rates upon the revenue requirement for the 1982 test year.. 'the 
total revenue increase for test year 1982 is $388,900 or 162' .. 8%. The 
offset rate increase in March 1981 has reduced. this by $106,100 or 
31.4%. However, in order to lessen the further impaet on eOllsumers 
of justified but unusually precipitous rate inereases,. we have 
adopted a policy of allowing no more than a 50% raise in rates in any 
one year. Consonant with this policy, we authorize a revenue 
increase of $168,700 or 50% for test year 1982, the revenue 
difference being deferred to 1983 and 1984 as shown. in App,endixes A 
and B,. Appendix E shows the method. used in deferring income and in 
compensating Montara for- postponement of full rate relief. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks * 

The ~e$ult is that we grant Citizcns-Califo~n1ats Monta~a 
Water D1st~ict a general rate increase of $278,700 or 82.6~ in the 
form of a first step of $168,700 in 1982 and a second step in the 
for: of the balance plus recovery over two years or the deferred 
portion plus interest of $1~6,300 in 1983 nnd 1984. I 

Discussion of the issues resolved in this proceeding as 
shown in Tables I through IV is contained 1n Decision CD.) 82-02-059, 
Citizens-California's Sacramento County Water D1strict, and in D.82-
03-023y Citi~ens-California's Guerneville Water D1str1ct. That 
discussion is incorporated here by reference as if fully set forth • 

-3-

, . . 



• 

I 
~ 
I 

Itell 

9P!ratlng Revenues 
Metered 
Flat Rate 
Priyate Fire Protection 
Qther 

Total Operati~ Reven~es 

Operating Revenue Deductions 
salaries and Wa9~~ 
Materials, S~rv. , Ml~o. 
)Jl,lrcha~~ ~I' & water 
~alancl"9 Acct. (T.I.A.) 
CU~~OMel' Acct~ , MI,o. 
Tran~port~tion Ex~n,e 
~lephon~ .nd ~l~raph 
BanU~ Ch~I'CJe, 
Vncol~~ctlb~~ Account, 
Admlnl8tr~~ive Office EXp. 
Lf:9a1 and R~. COllI. Exp. 
Inst,lrance 
Injuri~8 and Qaaages 
Welfare and P~n~ion8 
Rents 
Ml~cella~u~ and Pel' Qi~. 
Franchi6~ Tax 
1.4 ValQrem Tax 
~(SyroH Tax 
~pr~clatQn Expense 
Inc~ TaJ(~.!;1 

Total ~r. R~v. 
~4I,1cti(m.!;1 

Net ~ratl"9 Re~nue8 

Average ~pr, Rat, BaGe 

~te of R~tl,lrn 

~LE I 
Citizens utilities Company of california 

Montara Water District 
1981 S~ary of Ea~nth2S 

~Ucant!l 
At 

Staff!1 Issue 

$ 226,500 $ $ 226,500 

300 300 
400 400 

227,200 221,200 

77 ,500 11,5QO 
17 ,100 17,100 
40,100 40,100 

8,800 4,400 4,400 
9,500 2,000 7,5QO 
1,600 1,600 

(1,03Q) 1,030 
2,600 2,600 

35,4QO 800 34,600 
16,400 15,QOQ 1,400 

100 100 60Q 
5,200 2,1QO 2,500 

l,7 ,800 3,2()0 14 ,600 
1,200 1,200 

500 500 

13,4QO 13,400 
6,QOO 6,()QO 

50,100 3,'100 46,20Q 

303,900 31,570 212,330 

(76,7(lO) (31,570) (45,130) 

1,5~8,QOO 187,Q3() 1,4QQ,970 

(4.83)% (1.61)% (3,22)% 

• 
A40pted 
Revenues II A40pted 

, Expenseit--' Rates 

$ 226,500 $ 584,400 

300 300 
400 400 

221 ,2(l0 585,100 

77 ,500 77 ,500 
17,100 17,100 
40,100 40,100 
(1,100) (1,100) 
4,400 4,400 
9,500 9,500 
1,600 1,600 

2,600 2,600 
35,4QO 35,400 
16,400 16,400 

100 7QO 
5,200 5,200 

17 ,8QQ 17,800 
1,20Q 1,,200 

500 500 

13,400 13,400 
6,000 (),OQO 

46,2QO 46,200 
120,600 

293,~OO 414,5Q0 

(66,700) 111,8Qa 

1,426,800 1,426,800 

(4.61)\ 12,OU 

Y E;cludes offset incr~ase authQ[ize~ by ResQ1~tiQn W-2809, da~e~ March 17, 19~1, 

(Re~ Fi9ure) 

~ • 
<TI 
o 

'" VI 
W 

~ 



I 
VI 
I 

• 
ill.! . 

Operating Revenues 
Metered 
Flat Rate 
Private Fire Prot~tion 
Other 

Total ~r~tl"9 Revenues 

Operating Revenue Deductions 
Salarle~ and Wage8 
Material~, Servo , Misc. 
Purcha~~~ PQwer & Water 
Bahnci"9 Acct. (T.I.A.) 
C~8t. Acct. , Mi.e. 
Transport~tlon Expe~e 
~lephon~ ~nd Tel~raph 
8an~lfl9 Ch"r',Jea 
Unc9l1ectl~le A~~nt8 
Admin. Qffice Ex~nse~ 
~~l ~nd R~. CQII. Expenl;Je 
Insurance 
Jnj~rie~ and ~ge' 
Welf~re and P~nsion, 
R~nt, 
Hl,c~llaneo~, ~nd Per Die­
Fr~nchise Tax 
Ad V~lorell Ta~ 
PaYJ:'Ql1 Tax 
~preei,tion Expense 
Income Taxq, 
To~al Oper. ~v. 

~dl,lctlon, 

~t Qpera~i"9 Revenues 

Avera?e ~pr. Rate ~se 

Rate of Ret'Jrn 

• EII 

cltl~en8 utilities ~QGpany of califQrnia 
Montara Water District 

1982 Su_ary_~f Earnings 

APpUcantY 

$ 230,600 

300 
400 

231,300 

86,300 
17 ,100 
40,700 

9,700 
9,900 
1,6QO 

2,600 
3B,900 
1~,400 

800 
5,700 

l~,lOO 
1,200 

~OO 

17,300 
6,600 

54,4QO 

32a,80Q 

(97,500) 

1,649,100 

-- - --- (5,91) % 

$ 

At 
Issue 

5,300 
2,401,) 

(1,Q30) 

900 
15,OQO 

10Q 
3,100 
3,3QO 

5QO 

soO 

2,500 

32,51() 

(32,510) 

89,730 

(1.75)% 

Staff!! 

$ 230,6QO 

300 
400 

211,300 

(l6,3QO 
17 ,100 
40,100 

4,4QQ 
1,50Q 
1,60Q 
1,031) 
2,600 

38,QOO 
1,400 

101) 
2,()QO 

15,eOQ 
1,200 

16,800 
6,600 

51,900 

296,230 

(~4 ,930) 

1,559,910 

(4.16)% 

Mopt~ 

Revenues 1/ 
, Expenses-

$ 230,600 

3(1a 
400 

231,300 

86,300 
17 ,100 
40,700 
(1,100) 
4,400 
9,900 
1,600 

2,601;1 
38,900 
16,400 

800 
5,1QO 

19,1QO 
1,200 

500 

16,800 
6,600 

51,900 

)18,80Q 

(87,500) 

1,~IQ,()80 

(~,79)% 

• 
At!Qpt~ 

!ill! 

$ 615,400 

300 
. 400 

~1,6,100 

86,300 
11 ,100 
40,100 
(1,700) 

- 4,400 
9,900 
1,600 

2,600 
38,900 
16,400 

800 
~,100 

19,'"00 
1,200 

500 

16,(100 
~,60Q 

5'-,900 
115,400 

434,200 

181,900 
1,51,0,t';80 

12.04% 

!I Excludes offset increase authorized by ~esol~tiQn W-2809, 4at~d March 17, 1981. 
(Red Fi9~re) 

)i 
• (to 
C> 
N 
V1 
W 

~ 



• TABLE III 

Citizens ~tilitie. Company of California 
Mont4r4 Water Oistriet 

Rat~ Base 

'1'e.~ Yeas: 1981 

Item - Applicant At I •• u~ Staff 

t1tili ty Plant in Service $2,.053,.100 $146,950 $1,906,150 
nepreciation ~s.rve (285,700) 10,040 (295,.740) 

Net tJtility Plant in 
Service- 1,767,.400 156·,990 1,610 .. 410 

NOninter •• t-Bearinq CHIP 

Materials aDd· Supplies 6,400 1 .. 000 5,.400 

WorJdng cash 153,200 86,070 67,130. 

CCIImon Plar.t 8,.600 8,600 

• Customers' AdVAnces tor 
Construction (269,000) (52,700) (216,300) 

Contributions in Aic5 of 
Construet1on (25,400) 290 (25,110) 

Reserve for Deferred Federal 
I~cme '1'&X (53,200) (4,040) (49,160) 

~tal Average Deprec1.atec5-
Kate Base 1,588,000 187,030 1,400,970 

(ReCl Figure) 

• 
-6-

Ac!opte~ 

Sl,906,.150 
(295·,. 740) 

1,.610,410 

6,.400 

147,330 

8,600 

(269,000) 

(25,400 ) 

(51,.540) 

1,426,800 



• 
A.60253 ALJ/bw 

Citizens Otilities Company of California 
Mont~r~ W~ter District 

Rate Base 

.,....t Year 1982 

Item Applicant - At I.sue Statf 
t1t1li ty Plant in Service $2,.240,.400 $124,510 $2,115·,.890 
Depreciation ~s.rve (331,900) &.110 (338,010) 

Net t7ti11 ty Plant in 
Service 1,908,500 130,620 1,.777 ,880 

Noninterest-Bearing CWIP 

Matertals and Supplies 6,900 1,500 5,400 

Working cash 153,200 86,.070 67,130 

• CoImfton Plant 8,.500 8,500 
Customers' Advance. for 

CODStruction (334,800) (121,310) (23,3,490) 

COntriDation in Aiel of 
Construction (26,500) (470) (26.030 ) 

Reserve for Deferred Federal 
Income Tax (66,.100) (6,680) (59,.420 ) 

'!l'Otal Average Depreciated 
ltate Base 1,.649,.700 89,.730 1,.559,.970 

(Red Fi9ure) 

• -7-

Adopted-

$2,11$,890 
(338,.010) 

1,777,.880 

&,.900 

147,330' 

8,500 

(334,800) 

(26,.500) 

(68,630) 

1,510,680 



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks 

Description o~ Montara 
Montara provides water service to th.e e0DUl1un1ties of 

Montara, Marine View, Farallone City, M03S Beach, and adjacent areas 
of San Mateo County.. Water is obtained from a spring diversion and 
nine wells, four of which were recently added to the system. In 
addition, there are booster pumps, a treatment plant, storage 
capacity of approximately 790,000 gallons, and 126,000 feet of 
distribution main ranging in size up to 8 inches in diameter serving 
some 1,300 metered customers .. 
Rate DeSign 

The increases authorized by this deciSion are spread 
e~ually (by percentage) to service charges and to ~uantity rates as 
accumulated revenue increases since January 1, 1916 exceed 25% and 
thus permit li~eline rate changes. Citizens-California proposed no· 
increase in rates for either private fire protection service or 
public fire hydrant serVice, and staff concurring, these rates remain 
unchanged. 
Public Witness l'estimonr 

At well-attended public hearings on this application, some 
34 of Montara's 1,272 customers mad'e statements or gave evidence in 
strong opposition to the proposed rate increases. Some serviee and 
quality complaints were also presented, the latter being. investigated 
and responaea to by Montara on the record. Wa·ter quality and system 
condition at Montara have been improved in the last h.alf decade, and 
further upgrading of the system is contemplated in Montara's 
construction budget. 

The enormity of the present rate application stems in large 
part from the fact that Montara has expended approxi~ately $~'78, 106 
of Citizens-California's funds in completing ordered construction. 
programs in the water district within the last five year"s.. This 
amounts to about $685 per customer. During th.is time there nave been 
no substantial rate increases granted to Montara, with the exception 
of the offset increase granted Mareh 17, 1981 by Resolution W-2809 .. 

-8"-



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks 

Transportation Expense 

Montara's estimate of transportation expense for its three 
vehicles is $9,500 for 1981 and $9,900 for 1982. Staff'~ estimate is 
$7,500 for each of the test years. 

Montara estimated its gas, oil, and repair component of 
transportation expense by applying a 10% inflation faetor to 1979 
actual costs. The testimony is that 1980 actual was substantially 
higher than 1979, and the latter year was adopted as being a 
conservative starting pOint. 

Staff computed a cost per mile of 386 and estimated 
projected total mileage for each of the test years. Montara's logs 
showed, however, that actual mileage traveled' in 1980 was greatly in 
excess of the staff estimate. There is no evidence that actual miles 
as recorded represented other than business usage. 

We will adopt Montara's estimate as being the more 
reasonable • 
Legal and Regulatory Commission Expenses 

There is a difference between the parties of $15,000 for 
each of the two test years. 

In companion case decisions we have adopted applicant's 
actual rate ease preparation and trial· expenses, as we do, here. 

The other major item of difference is the proper 
amortization perioct for $56,284 litigation costs associated with 
Montara's supply of water in San Mateo County (Superior Court No. 
185744). It is agreed that the cost is a proper charge to 
ratepayers, but staff, without explanation, urges a 6-year 
amortization periOd While Montara urg,es a 3-year period. 

Since we are using a 3-year period to amortize regulatory 
expense in this proceeding, we will adopt the same span for legal 
expenses in order to be consistent • 

-9-



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJlxs * 

Miscellaneous and Pc~ Diem 
Montara reviewed miscellaneous and per diem expenses for 5 

yea:"s and. used an average of $500 for this expense.. A detailed ./' 
wc~ksheet was not prepared because of the small amount involved~ 
This ex~ense, Montara testified, is largely the cost of travel of 
internal audito~s. 

Staff opposes any allowance for this expense, contending 
that Montara should prove this expenditure in prcci$C detail. We 
find applica:'lt's tc:;timony to 'be persuasive. 
Tax Initiative Account (rIA) 

~ontara's computation of the balance in its !IA as of 
December 3i, 1980 is $3,163. In ~ccordance with our discussion in 

:).82-02-059, Sacramento County Water District, we adopt the staff's 
computatio:'l in the amount of $5,100 and amortize it over three year~. 
Rat~ Base Exclusive of Working Cash 

In accordance with our decisions in A..60132, Sacramento 
County Water District, and other companion Citizen-Californiats 
cases, we adopt starf's ~ethod of v~luing utility plant in service 
and dep~eciation on the issue of "rollback.n 

In all other respects we find Montara's estimates 
reasonable and we adopt the~. 
Working Cash 

!n accordance with our decisions in A.60132, Sacramento 
County Water District r and other companion Citizcn~-Ca11forn1ats 

cases, working cash is developed as follows for both test year 198", 
and test year 1982: 

Moetara Allowance 
Less: 

Revenue/Expense Lag 
Adjusted Allowance 

-10-

$153,200 

(5,810) 

$147,.330 

.' . 



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks * 

Findings of Fact 
1. The acopted estimates of operating revenues) operating 

expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test year 1981 and 1982 
a:"e reasonable. 

2. A rate of return of 12.04% on the adopted rate base is 
reasona'ole. 

3. Montara's ea:"nings under existing rates exclusive of the 
March 11, 1981 offset for test year 1981 would produce a net 
operating loss of $66,100 on a rate base of $1,426,800 based on the 
adopted results of operations. resulting in a rate of return of minus 
4.67%. 

4. Montara's earnings under existing rates exclusive of the 
March 11, i98i offset for test year 1982 would produce a net 
operating loss of $81,500 on a rate base of $1,510,680 based on the 
adopted results of operations, resulting in ~ rate of ~etu~o of m1nus 
5.79%. ~ 

5. The authorized increases in rates are expected to provide ~ 
annual increases in revenues of $351,900 in 1981 and $S1,000 in 1982. 

~. 

~: ~::t:::~:a~::e~n O~a :::e:n:e::~~:c~s ,,:~::~~~:~ fo". the )'ea~ / 
1982 in Appendix A are just and reasonable, and the present rates and 
charges; insofar as they differ from those prescribed, are for- the 
future unjust and un~easooable. ~ 

8. The increase in rates authorized for 1983 in Appendix B are ~ 
just :l.nd reo.so:'lable. 

9. The rate design es':.ablishcd by this decision is reasonable.'/ 

-11-



• 

• 

• 

A.602S3 ALJ/ks 

Conclusions of Law 
1. The application should be granted to the extent provided by 

the following order; the authorized rates are just and reasonable. 
2. Because of the immediate need for additional revenues, the 

following order should be effective on the date of signature. 

ORDER-- - - - ..... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens­
California), Montara Water District, is authorized to file the 
revised schedule attached to this order as Appendix A and to 
concurrently cancel its present schedule for such service. This 
filing shall comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The effective 
date of the revised schedule shall be 4 days aft,er the date o·f 
filing. The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on 
and after their effective date • 

2. On or after November 15, 1982 Citizens-California is 
authorized to· file an advice letter, with appropriate wOI'kpapers, 
requesting the step rate increase attached to this oreteI"' as· Appendix 
B or to file a lesser increase which includes a unifoI'm cents per 100 

cubic feet of water adjustment fI'om Appendix B in the event that 
Montara's rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates 
then in effect and nOI'mal I"'atemaking adjustments for the 12- months 
ended September 30, 1982, exceeds the 10W'eI"' of (a) the rate of I'eturn 

-12'-



• 

• 

: •. 

A.60253 ALJ/ks * 

found reasonable by the Commission for Citizens-California during the 
corresponding period in the then most r~cent rate decision, Or (0) 

12.04%. Such filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested step 
rates shall 'be reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity 
with this order and shall go into effect u~on the staffts 
determination of conformity. But the staff shall inform the 
CO:ll7lissio:'l if it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord 
with this deCiSion, and the Commission may then ~odiry the increase. 
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than 
January 1, i983, or 30 days after the filing of the step rates, 
whichever is later. 

3· Before July 1, 1982, Citizens-California shall send ~he 
bill insert set OU~ in Appendix D to its Montara Water District 

This order is effective today. 
Dated May 18. 1982 , at San FranCiSCO, 

California . 

JOHN E. BRYSON 
President 

RICHARD D. GRAVEL~E 
LEONARD M. GRIMES y JR. 
VICTOR CALVO 
PRISCILLA C. GREW 

Commissioners 



• 

• 

Moutar. Tariff Area 

Applicable to ell. .. tered vater MrYice. 

XoJ1tara~ J'aralloDe Cit,", Moaa Beach aDd. MariDe V1ev~ aDd. ~Ticini't1, 
San .Mateo Coat,'. 

»A7ES-

Per Meter 
Per Mouth 

Quet1ty ltatea:' 

70r the firat 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft • 
lor all O'I'er 300 eu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 

BerTie. Charp: 

• ••••••••••• . ........... . 

For 5/8 x }/4-iDch· .. ter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
70r '/~iDCh .. ter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
70r l~1DCb, •• t.r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
70r 1-1I2~1DCb •• ter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
70r 2-lDch •• ter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
70r 3-iDCh· .. ter •••••• - ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
70r 4-~ aeter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

110.00· 
U.oo 
15.00 
20.00 
2:'1.00 
50·<» 
68:.00, 

!be Serri.ee Cbarp ia applicable to- all .et.Nd. .. me.. It fa 
a :re.d.i:De .... t~ .. ". charS- to· which ia added the charge' e~uted 
at the Qaantity iate for vater UHCl· dviD« the billiDs. period~ 



• 

• 

• 

A .. 60253 EGK/cog /k~ • 

APPENDIX B 

~ch. of the !oUov.iJ:lg in~a.o08 in ro.teo. ms::r 'b¢ :put into effect on tho 
i»dieo.t~ ~o.te ~y filing 0. ro.tc oehe~ule vhi~ a~ds the o.p:propri&to increase 
to the rato vbieh vould othervi~e be in effect on that date .. 

Effective D.lte 
1-1-8'3 

For 5~ x 3/4-ineh me~er ........................ .. 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• -
For l-inch met~r ••••••••••••••••••••• -
For l-l/2-inch meter ••••••••• - ••••••••••• -
For 2-inc:l1. meter ............. _ •••• _. eo. - -- •• 

~or 3-ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-ineh meoter • -- .............. ........... . 

Quantity Bate",: 

Fo:, the firet 300 cu. ft .. , :Per 100 cu. ft • 
'For ..uJ. o'V'er 300 cu. ft. ~ per 100 cu.. !t. 

(END or APPENDIX a) 

$ 2 .. 50 
2 .. 75 
3·75 
5·00 
6.75 

12.50-
l7 .. oo 

0.40 
0.S7 

/ 
I 

I 
I -

..' ,. 



• 

• 

• 

APPDDIX C 
Pap 1 

ADOPlliD Q'I1~:a:s 

~: C1t1ze:aa Ut1llt1 •• ~ of Cal1forn1a - MOIltara D1atrict 

1. Vater Proc:tuctiOD:' 

Surface Supp~ 
V.lla 

!otal 

2. J:lectrie Power: 

EWK 413.370 
eo.t I 29-,800 
Coat per XWB I .07l229 

,. Ad VUOZ"B ~ •• : " 16,800 

4. J:fteeti •• Tax ltate: .94'" 
5· Local haBchi .. Tax: Jf 0- D-. 
6. Uacolleet1b1e late: l.~ 

7. Metered W.t.r Sal.s lJ'Hd To- Design Bates: 

11sa. - Cef 

Block 1 0-3 
m.ock 2 ~.r , 

!otal U..,. 

19Bz 

Jt4.992 
150t710 
195.702 



8. "ber of Sem.ce: 

ec-.reial.-JCeterecl 
Pr.l,yate 71re Protection 

U:na.ccouted. J'or Vater 

9. Naber of Sem.c.. (:87 Meter) 

Meter Size 

Sl8 x3/At" 
3/4" 

1"" 
l-J/2" 

2" 
3ft 

4" 

.. 

No. of Semce. 
1982 

-
-

Usage .... lCCcf 
1982 

19,5.7· 



• 
It •• . 1981 . 1982 . . . . 
State hallChiae !rex 

Operat1.a& BeYemae I 585.1 $ 616.1 

Expeneea 

~ AlG. aDCl ~ax •• Other Tlwl, IDcoae 247~7 266.9' 

Deduction. aDdAd~uataent. 

Cl.~ AccOlUlta (~~ !f.f Decluctib1e :Expeue Capitalized. .5- .5-
InteNat 39.9- 45:2" 

Subtotal. - Decluctiona '9~9' 45-2-

State !rex Deprecia:tion 79.0 S}.4 
Net ~axabl. »eYeZ1Ue 218.5- 220.6-
CCJ"'! at 9.6~ 21 .. 0 21.2 • J'ed.ral Income Tax 

Operating BeftJme 585.1 616.1 
Expense. 247 ... 7 260.9-
Ded.uctiona 39.9' 45-2-
n% DepHCi .. tio:a. Sl~5' 68.6-
ccn 21.0 ' 2l.2' 

~axab1e IneCllle 225.~ 214';2-

:Federal Ineou !ax a.t 46' M ~~:p Gracluat.cl fax Acljutaent ~ Inftat.ent !rex Crecl1t ( ~. ) ~. ) 

n: 99.6- ~.2" 

(led. 7ipn) 

(END or APPENDIX C) 

• 



A.60253 

• 

• 

• 

ALJ/ks 

APPENDIX D 

Bill Insert for Montara Water District Customers 

NOT ICE - ..... _---
$11,500 of the recent rate increase granted to 
Citizens Utilities Company of California for its 
Montara District was made necessary by changes in 
tax laws proposed by the President and passed by 
Congress last year. This was the Economic 
Recovery Tax Act of 1981 .. Among its provisions 
was a rectuirement that utility ratepayers be 
charged for certain corporate taxes even though 
the utility does not have to pay them. This 
results from the way utilities may treat tax 
savings from depreciation on their plant and 
equipment.. The savings can no longer be credited 
to the ratepayer, but must be left with the 
company and its shareholders. 

For a more detailed explanation of this tax 
change, send a stamped self-addressed envelope 
to: 

Consumer Affairs Branch 
Public Utilities CommiSSion 
350 McAllister S·treet 
San FranCiSCO, CA 94102 

(END OF APPENDIX D) 



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 EGX/cbg/ks 11 

APPENDIX E 

Adopted Distribution -
1982 (Dollars in Thol,ls4l'l.(1,,) -

Pre~u::nt Ra.te $337 .. 41.1 $337 .. 4 1:.1 
Adopt.ed 616 .. 1 506 .. 1 
Increas~ Z7~.7 (~Z .. 6"k) 168.7 <50 .. 07.) 

1983 -
Present. 616 .. 1 506.1 
Adopted 616.~ (31.8 ~/+ 4.5 ~!) 652.4 

lncrell~~ 
146.3 (28.9%) 

1984 -
616 .. 1 652.4 

Adopted 616 .. 1 (32~4~ + 3.9E!, 652 .. 4 

none 

1982 $278.7 - S168.7 • $110.0 -
'For 7 months: $llO.O x 7/12 • $64.2 ($31.e to 1983 .:lnd $32.4 

~I Int~re8t. to be reeove't"~d in: 
to 1984) 

1983 $64.2 X l2.0/'% X 7/12 - $4.5 -
~ $32.2 x 12.04~ ~ $3.9 

11 Based on rAt.es per AdVice letter 11S3~ ~ offset increase a~thor1zed 
by Re801~t.1on W-2809, dIlt.ed March 17, 1981. 

(Eo'ID OF APP~"IX E) 



• 

•• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/b 

The result is that we grant Citizens-California's Montara 
\ 

Water District a general rate increase of $ 18,700 or 82.6% in the 
form of a first step of $-168,700 in 1982 and a second step in the 
form of recovery of the deferred portion plus 1ntere5t of $178,700 in 
, 983. The rates are reduced to the authorized level by a decreas,e of 
$68,700 in 1984. 

Discussion of the issues resolved in t is proceeding as 
shown in Tables I through IV is contained in Deci: ion (D.) 82-02-059, 
Citizens-California's Sacramento County Water D1S~ict, and in D.82-

\ 03-023, Citizens-California' s Guerneville Water D1~tr1ct. That 
discussion is incorporated here by reference as if ully' set forth • 

\ 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks 

Miscellaneous and Per Diem 

Monta~reviewed miscellaneous ana per- aiem expenses for- 5 
years ana used ~ver-age of $500 for this expense. A detailed 
worksheet was not prepared because of tne small amount involved. 
This expense, Montara testified, is largely the cost of travel of' 
internal auditors. 

Staff opposes any allowance for- this expense, contend'ing 
that Montara should prove this expenditure in preCise detail. We 
find applicant's testimony to be persuasive. 
Tax Initiative Account (TIA) \ 

Montara's computation of the balance in its IIA as of 
December- 31, 1980 is $3,163. In aceordan~ with our dlscussion in 
D.S2-02-059, Sacramento County Water Distr:tet, we adopt the starf's 

\ 
computation in the amount of $5,100 and amO~ize it over- three years., 
Rate Base Exclusive of Working Cash 

In accordance with our decisions in A.60132, Sacramento 
County Water District, and other companion Citzen-California's 
cases, we adopt staff's method of valuing util~ty plant in service 
and depreCiation on the issue of "rollback." \ 

In all other respects we find Montara'3 estimates 

Working Cash 
reasonable and we adopt them. \ 

In accordance with our decisions in A.601~2, Sacramento 
County Water District, and other companion CitizensiCalifornia's 
cases, working cash is developed as follows for both test year 1981 
and test year 1982: 

Montara Allowance 
Less: 

Revenue/Expense Lag 
Adjusted Allowance 

-10-

$153,200 

( 5,8,70) 
$147,330 

\ 

\ 



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks 

Findings of Fact 

1. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating 
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test year 1981 and 1982 
are reasonable. 

2. A rate of ret.urn of 12.04J on the adopted r'ate base of 
$1,426,800 for test year 1982 is reasonable. 

3. A rate of retur'n of 12.04S on the adopted rate base of 
$1,510,6BO for test year 1982 is reasonable. 

4. Montar'a's ear'nings under eXisting r'ates exclusive of the 
March 17 t 1981 offset for test year 1981 would produce a net 

\ 

oper'ating loss of $66,700 on a rate base of $1,426,800 based on the 
adopted results of operations, resulting in alate of r'etur"n of minus 
4 .. 67%. 

5. Montara's earnings under existing rat s exclusive of: the 
\ 

March 17, 1981 offset for test year 1982 would produce a net 
\ operating loss of $87,500 on a rate base of $1,510,680 based on the 

adopted results of operations, resulting in a ra~e of return of minus 
5.79S. \ 

6. The authorized increases in rates are exp·ected to provide 
annual increases in revenues of $357,900 in 1981 an~ $·31,000 in 1982. 

\ 7. Montara's level of water service is adeqU~te •. 
8. The increases in rates and charges auth.orized for the year 

1982 in Appendix A are just and reasonable, and th.e p~esent rates and 
charges insofar as they d1f:fer from those prescribed, ~re for the 
future unjust and unreasonable. 

9. The increase in rates authorized for 1983, an the decrease 
for 1984 in Appendix B" are just and reasonable. 

10.. The rate design established by this decision is reasonable. 

I 

\ , 

-11 ... 



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/ks 

found reasonable by the Commission for Citizens-California during the 
corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision, or (b) 
12.04%. Such filing shall comply with GO 96 .. A:. The requested step 
rates shall be reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity 
with this order and shall go into effect upon the stafr's 
determination of conformity. But the staff shall inform the 
Commission if it rinds· that the prophsed step rates are not in accord 

\ with this decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase. 
\ 

The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than 
\ 

January 1, 1983, or 30 days after the f(ling of the step rate~t 
whichever is later. _\ 

3. On or after November 75, 1983 Citizens-California is 
required to. file an advice letter, with. a\propriate wo·rkpapers, 

\ 

requesting the step rate decrease attache~ to this order as 
Appendix B or to file a lesser decrease wh~Ch includes a uniform 
cents per 100 cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the 

\ 
event that Montara's rate or return on rate base, adjusted to reflect 
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaki~g adjustments for the 12' 
months ended September 30, 1983, exceeds the l'ower of (a) the rate of 

\ 
return found reaso.nable by the Commission for C.1tizens-california 
during the corresponding period in the then mos\ recent rate 
deCiSion, or (b) 12.04%. Such filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The 
requested decrease shall be reviewed by the starf\tO' determine their 
conformity with this order and shall go into effe~t up.on the starf's. 
determination of conformity. But the staff shall inform the 
COmmission if it finds that the proposed decrease i\ not in accord 
with this decisio.n, and the Commiss.ion may then mOd~fY the decrease. 

\ , 

..13-



• 

• 

• 

A.60253 ALJ/k3 

The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than 
January 1, 1984, or 30 days after the filing of the step rate 
decrease, whichever is later. 

4. Before July 1, 1982, Citizens-California shall send the 
bill insert set out in Appendix D to its Montara Water District 
customers. 

This order is effective today. 
Da ted MAY 18198Z \ 

California. 

, 

\ , 

-14-

, at San Francisco". 

fOHN Eo BatSON 
• Pl'esident 

. ... ,~ 
" 

RICHARD 1), C1'v\ V'EI...LE 
LEON,.\d\O M. CRIM£S. JR. 
VICTOR CALVO' 

rosCILLA c. CREW 
ComoL\."\;oom. 

\ 
\ 



• 

• 

• 

J:ach of the follcntiD« 1ncreuee 1D., rate. ~ be put 1Jlto-- effect 011 the 
iDclica.tec1 date by :tiliDg a rate 8Chec113l.e which ad." the appropriate ~ 
to the rate which vould. otherwiae be in· effect on that date. 

70r 5/8 x ,3/4-inch· .. tar ...................... , 2.,5() $ _ 
7cr 3/4-1Dch·.eter •••••••••••••••••••••• 2.7~ 
70r l-iDch· aeter •••••••••••••••• \. ••••• '.75-
For 1-l!2-iDch..tel" •••••••••••••••• ,..... 5.00 
For 2-iDCh .. ter •••••••••••••••••••••• 6.75 
70r 3-iDCh .. tel" •••••••••••••••••• ~... 12.50-
70r 4-iDek· .. ter •••••••••••••••••••••• 17.00 

Qaantity liatea: 

'lor the fi%oat 300 C'L ft •• per 100 cu. ft. 
'lor all oyer 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 

(Decre •• e) 

(END or APPENDIX B) 

So. Sl 
0.75 

$ (0.26) 
(0.,8) 



• 

• 

, 

A. 602~3 EGKicog/ks 

Adopted Dhtrlbu1:ion 

1982 - (Dollars in Thousands) 

Preaent ~te 1/ $337.4 II $337.4-

616.1 

Increase 278.7 (82.6:') 

1983 -
Preaent 616.1 

AdoJ)ted 616.1 (64.2 !ot ... 4.5 "!;./) 

Increaae 

1984 -
Present 616.1 

Adopted 616.1 

Decrease 

~ Deferred amounts: 

1982 $278.7 - $168.7 • $110.0 
- II 

For 7 months: $110.0 x 7/12 • 64.2 

.". '2,.f Interest 1:0 ~ recovered in: 

1983 $64.2 x 12.04:' x 7/12 • $4.5 -

506.1 

168.7 (50.at) 

506.1 

684.8 

178.7 (3S.~) 

684.8 

616.1 

( 68.7) (l0.O"X.). 

11 »aaed on rate. J)er AdVice Letter #183~ an offset increase authorized 
-- by Resolution W-2809. dated March 17. 1981. \ 

Cl:ND OF APPENDIX I) 


